



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 197/2025**

KHUSHBOO KHER

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Prabhjit Jauhar, Ms.Shreya
Naryan, Ms.Deepika Tushir &
Ms.Anumpa Kaul, Advs

versus

ABHIMANYU KHER

.....Respondent

Through: Nemo.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **26.05.2025**

CM APPL. 32653/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 197/2025

2. This appeal has been filed by the appellant, challenging the order dated 19.04.2025 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, New Delhi, Patiala House Courts, Delhi (hereinafter referred to as the 'Family Court') in HMA No. 641/2023, whereby the learned Family Court awarded *pendente lite/interim* maintenance of Rs.40,000 per month for the minor daughter towards her miscellaneous and other expenses, in addition to her school fees and transportation charges. However, the learned Family Court erred in not awarding any *interim* maintenance to the appellant, who is admittedly a housewife with no source of income.

3. Issue notice to the respondent to be served through all



permissible modes, returnable on 2nd September, 2025.

4. Let a reply, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

5. Let the record of the learned Family Court, in digital form, be requisitioned for the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 26, 2025/rv/DG

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)